
5146 THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1986/46-continued 

HO 
11N 

AK 
AK 

AK 

AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
HO 

11N 
AK 
HO 
AK 

AK 

DN 

11N 

AK 
HO 

HO 

AK 

AK 
AK 
HO 
CH 

Tariff 
1.tem Description of Goods 

swaging, 19mm - 76mm 
expuding, 25mm - 76mm; 
bending, 19mm - 76mm; and 
forming bends of 60mm - 140mm radii 
EXCLUDING: ' 
numerically controlled machine tools 
(9) Metal circular saws hand operated with blades not 
exceeding 1016mm diameter excluding types specially 
suited for cutting precious metals 
(10) Metalworking guillotines and shears, excluding; 
(a) 762mm power operated guillotines especially suited 
for use in the photo-processing and engraving grade 
for cutting zinc, magnesium and copper sheets 
(b) Reinforced steel bar cropping machines, with capacity 
exceeding 20mm 
(c) Types with a cut of 105mm or less 
( 11) Metal Hacksaws with a rated square material cutting 
capacity of which any one measurement is 250mm or less, 
excluding automatically controlled hacksaws 
(12) Plate rolls and press brakes (including coil cradle 
straighteners) 
(13) Presses, hydraulic 
(14) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other, 
exceeding 30.5 tonnes but not exceeding 35 tonnes 
capacity 
( 15) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other, 
not exceeding 30.5 tonnes capacity 
(16) Punch, crop and rivet presses, not exceeding 3.05 
tonnes capacity 
(17) Rod reinforcing steel cutters, not exceeding 
20mm mild steel capacity 
(18) Roll forming machines, including continuous spouting 
and continuous ridging machines 
(19) Shearing, punching and notching machines, hand 
and hydraulically operated 
(20) Sheet metal folding machines 
(21) Sheet metal rollers, hand operated, not exceeding 
1220mm x 76. 2Dln x I. 6mm capacity 
(22) Swaging and power crimping machines and parts thereof 

84.45.000 Deformer and stretcher machines 
84.56.009 Hollowcore extrusion systems for prestressed concrete 

flooring and concrete beams 
84.56.009 Horizontal bead mills 
84.59.059 Component parts and accessories of industrial compressed 

air operated vacuum cleaners as may be approved 
List of parts is available from the Collector of Customs, 
Auckland 

84.59.059 Fire appliance electric rewind hose reels, excluding those 
capable of taking hose of 91.44 metres length 

84.59.059 Hopper and silo air blasters 
84.59.059 Mechanical engine starters 
84.59.059 Plastic bottle unscrambler/aligner 
84.59.059 Rotating biological contactor 
84. 59. 059 Snow thrower machines 
84.59.059 Submersible stirrers 
84.61.039 Forged steel ball valves, up to 4" (100mm) with seats of 

rubber, reinforced TFE, 15'.t fibreglass 
84.63.029 Bronze self-lubricating bushings 
84.63.029 Plastic roller door hub liners 
85.01.022 Voltage transformers 110 kv and 245 kv 
85.01.059 Pulsed arc transistorised closed loop servo 

power supply system without electric cables and 
electrode holder 

85.03.000 Novel brand button cells 
Alkaline types - LR44, LR43, LR55/LR120, 
LR54/LR1130, 4LR44 
Silver oxide types - SR44, SR43, SR55/LR1120, 
SR54/SR1130, 4SR44 

85.06.019 Desk fans and room fans excluding ceiling fans and 
extractor fans 

85.06.019 Rechargable four in one unit comprising knife 
sharpner, can opener, electric carving knife 
and food mixer 

85.11.019 Printed circuit board preheating furnace 
85.15.259 Brabury colour video monitors models: 

MCM37A, MCM37B, MCM50A, MCM50B 
85.15.259 Melford colour video monitors models: 

DU5-16C, DU5-20C, DU6•14C, DU6-16C, DU6-20C, DU6·22C 
85.15.259 Silent paging system, incorporating pager/receiver 

device and signal transmitter 
85.17.000 Continuity circuit tester 
85.17 .000 Graphic signalling display panel 
85.17.000 Telephone exchange indicator panels 
85.19.009 Siemens N-system impulse switches, relays and contactors 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

Ref. 
No. 

680988L 
620627B 

601112J 
601185D 

601825E 

60ll50A 
601027L 
601149H 
600798J 
601188J 
601084K 
620499G 

620474A 
600985K 
680781L 
601083A 

601147A 

Effective 
From To 

10/86 
9/86 

9/86 
9/86 

6/86 

9/86 
8/86 
9/86 
8/86 
9/86 
9/86 
8/86 

8/86 
8/86 
9/86 
9/86 

9/86 

600215D 7 /86 

620801A 

601026B 
680514A 

680512E 

60108lE 

600983C 
6010800 
620437G 
640162H 

9/86 

9/86 
8/86 

8/86 

8/86 

7/86 
9/86 
8/86 
8/86 

No. 191 


