Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1986/46-continued

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates o Normal	f Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To	
		swaging, 19mm - 76mm						
		expanding, 25mm - 76mm; bending, 19mm - 76mm; and						
		forming bends of 60mm - 140mm radii						
		EXCLUDING:						
		numerically controlled machine tools						
		(9) Metal circular saws hand operated with blades not exceeding 1016mm diameter excluding types specially						
		suited for cutting precious metals						
		(10) Metalworking guillotines and shears, excluding;						
		(a) 762mm power operated guillotines especially suited						
		for use in the photo-processing and engraving grade for cutting zinc, magnesium and copper sheets						
		(b) Reinforced steel bar cropping machines, with capacity						
		exceeding 20mm						
		(c) Types with a cut of 105mm or less						
		(11) Metal Hacksaws with a rated square material cutting capacity of which any one measurement is 250mm or less,						*
		excluding automatically controlled hacksaws						
		(12) Plate rolls and press brakes (including coil cradle						
		straighteners) (13) Presses, hydraulic						
	•	(14) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other,						
		exceeding 30.5 tonnes but not exceeding 35 tonnes						
		capacity						
		(15) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other, not exceeding 30.5 tonnes capacity						
		(16) Punch, crop and rivet presses, not exceeding 3.05						
		tonnes capacity						
		(17) Rod reinforcing steel cutters, not exceeding 20mm mild steel capacity						
		(18) Roll forming machines, including continuous spouting						
		and continuous ridging machines				-		
		(19) Shearing, punching and notching machines, hand						
		and hydraulically operated (20) Shoot metal folding machines						
		(20) Sheet metal folding machines (21) Sheet metal rollers, hand operated, not exceeding						
		1220mm x 76.2mm x 1.6mm capacity						
110	84 45 000	(22) Swaging and power crimping machines and parts thereof		Poss	00	0000001	10/00	
HO WN	84.45.000 84.56.009		Free Free	Free Free	99 99	680988L 620627B	9/86	
		flooring and concrete beams						
AK		Horizontal bead mills	Free	Free	99	601112J	9/86	
AK	84.59.059	Component parts and accessories of industrial compressed air operated vacuum cleaners as may be approved	Free	Free	99	601185D	9/86	
		List of parts is available from the Collector of Customs,						
		Auckland						
AK	84.59.059		Free	Free	99	601825E	6/86	
AK	84.59.059	capable of taking hose of 91.44 metres length Hopper and silo air blasters	Free	Free	99	601150A	9/86	
AK	84.59.059		Free	Free	99	601027L	8/86	
AK	84.59.059	_	Free	Free	99	601149H	9/86	
AK AK	84.59.059 84.59.059		Free Free	Free Free	99 99	600798J 601188J	8/86 9/86	
AK		Submersible stirrers	Free	Free	99	601084K	9/86 9/86	
НО		Forged steel ball valves, up to 4'' (100mm) with seats of	Free	Free	99	620499G	8/86	
L.T. 1	04 00 000	rubber, reinforced TFE, 15% fibreglass	5	D	00	0004544	0.100	
WN AK		Bronze self-lubricating bushings Plastic roller door hub liners	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	620474A 600985K	8/86 8/86	
НО		Voltage transformers 110 kv and 245 kv	Free	Free	99	680781L	9/86	
AK	85.01.059	Pulsed arc transistorised closed loop servo	Free	Free	99	601083A	9/86	
		power supply system without electric cables and electrode holder						
AK	85.03.000	Novel brand button cells	Free	Free	99	601147A	9/86	
		Alkaline types - LR44, LR43, LR55/LR120,						
		LR54/LR1130, 4LR44						
		Silver oxide types - SR44, SR43, SR55/LR1120, SR54/SR1130, 4SR44						
DN	85.06.019	Desk fans and room fans excluding ceiling fans and	Free	Free	99	600215D	7/86	
		extractor fans	_	_			- 1	
WN	85.06.019	Rechargable four in one unit comprising knife sharpner, can opener, electric carving knife	Free	free	99	620801A	9/86	
		and food mixer						
AK	85.11.019		Free	Free	99	601026B	9/86	
HO	85.15.259	Brabury colour video monitors models:	Free	Free	99	680514A	8/86	
НО	85.15.259	MCM37A, MCM37B, MCM50A, MCM50B Melford colour video monitors models:	Free	Free	99	680512E	8/86	
		DU5-16C, DU5-20C, DU6-14C, DU6-16C, DU6-20C, DU6-22C					J, 55	
AK	85.15.259	Silent paging system, incorporating pager/receiver	Free	Free	99	601081E	8/86	
AV	95 17 000	device and signal transmitter	Fran	Free	00	600983C	7/86	
AK AK	85.17.000	Continuity circuit tester Graphic signalling display panel	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	601080G	7/86 9/86	
НО	85.17.000	Telephone exchange indicator panels	Free	Free	99	620437G	8/86	
CH	85.19.009	Siemens N-system impulse switches, relays and contactors	Free	Free	99	640162H	8/86	